
IACP	DEC	Program	State	Coordinators	

April	2018	

	
Alabama	
Corporal	Jay	Penton	 	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	334-242-1795	
Alabama	State	Police	 	 	 	 	 	 Mobile:	334-303-9164	
301	S.	Ripley	Street	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Montgomery,	AL	36104	 	 	 	 	 Email:	Joseph.Penton@alea.gov	
	
Alaska	
Lieutenant	David	Hanson	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	907-269-5587	
Alaska	State	Troopers		 	 	 	 	 Mobile:	907-242-9237	
5700	East	Tudor	Road		 	 	 	 	 	
Anchorage,	AK	99507		 	 	 	 	 Email:	David.Hanson@alaska.gov	
	
Arizona	
Officer	Eric	Riley	 	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	602-622-0991	
Arizona	Governor’s	Office	of	Highway	Safety		 	 	
Gilbert	Police	Department	
75	E.	Civic	Center	Drive	
Gilbert,	AZ	85296	 	 	 	 	 	 Email:	Eriley@azgohs.gov	
	
Arkansas	
Tara	Amuimuia	 	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	501-570-8035	
Arkansas	Criminal	Justice	Institute		 	 	 	 	 	
26	Corporate	Hill	Drive	
Little	Rock,	AR	77205	 	 	 	 	 	 Email:	TLAmuimuia@cji.edu	
	
California	
Sergeant	Glen	Glaser	Jr.		 	 	 	 	 Phone:	916-843-4360	
California	Highway	Patrol	 	 	 	 	 Mobile:	916-496-0581	
601	N	7th	St.	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Sacramento,	CA	95811	 	 	 	 	 Email:	Gglaser@chp.ca.gov	
	
Colorado	
Carol	Gould	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	303-757-9468	
Colorado	Department	of	Transportation	 	 	 Mobile:	303-909-3858	
2829	W.	Howard	Place	5th	floor	 	 	 	 	
Denver,	CO	80204	 	 	 	 	 	 Email:	Carol.Gould@state.co.us	
	
Connecticut	
Edmund	Hedge	 	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	860-594-2386	
Connecticut	DOT,	Highway	Safety	Office	 	 	 Mobile:	860-460-5607	
2800	Berlin	Turnpike	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Newington,	CT	06131		 	 	 	 	 Email:	Edmund.Hedge@ct.gov	



Delaware	
Lieutenant	Andrew	Rubin	 	 	 	 	 	Phone:	302-366-7100,	Ext.	3115	
Newark	Police	Department	 	
220	S.	Main	Street	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Newark,	DE	19711		 Email:	Andrew.Rubin@cj.state.de.us	
	
District	of	Columbia	
Sergeant	Adam	Zielinski	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	202-610-7589	
U.S.	Park	Police	
1100	Ohio	Drive,	SW	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Washington,	DC	20024	 	 	 	 	 Email:	Adam_Zielinski@nps.gov	
	
Florida	
Darrell	Edmonds	 	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	904-620-4783	
Institute	of	Police	Technology	&	Management	 	 	
University	of	North	Florida	 	 	 	 	 	
12000	Alumni	Drive	
Jacksonville,	FL	32224		 	 	 	 	 Email:	Darrell.Edmonds@unf.edu	
	
Georgia	
Larry	Mooney	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	478-993-4506	
Georgia	Public	Safety	Training	Center	 	 	 Mobile:	770-318-6989	
1000	Indian	Springs	Drive	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Forsyth,	GA	31029	 	 	 	 	 	 Email:	Lmooney@gpstc.org	
	
Hawaii	
Karen	Kahikina	 	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	808-587-2355	
Hawaii	DOT,	Highway	Safety	Office	
869	Punchbowl	Street,	Room	405	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Honolulu,	HI	96813	 	 	 	 	 	 Email:	Karen.G.Kahikina@hawaii.gov		
	
Idaho	
Sergeant	Chris	Glenn	 	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	208-884-7212	
Idaho	State	Police	 	 	 	 	 	 Mobile:	208-559-4130	
700	South	Stratford	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Meridian,	ID	83680	 	 	 	 	 	 Email:	Chris.Glenn@isp.idaho.gov	
	
Illinois	
Thomas	Turek		 	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	630-921-1872	
Illinois	Highway	Safety	Office		 	 	 	 Mobile:	630-921-1872	
357	Birchbrook	Court			 	 	 	 	 	
Glen	Ellyn,	IL	60137	 	 	 	 	 	 Email:	Tom.Turek@illinois.gov	
	
Indiana	
Robert	Duckworth	 	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	317-232-1233	
Indiana	Criminal	Justice	Institute	 	 	 	 Mobile:	812-614-1593	
101	W.	Washington	Street,	E.	Tower,	Ste.	1170	 	 	
Indianapolis,	IN	46204	 	 	 	 	 Email:	Rduckworth@cji.in.gov	



Iowa	
Todd	Olmstead	 	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	515-393-8659	
Iowa	Governor’s	Traffic	Safety	Bureau	 	 	 Mobile:		
215	E.	7th	Street,	3rd	Floor	 	 	 	 	 	
Des	Moines,	IA	50319		 	 	 	 	 Email:	Olmstead@dps.state.ia.us	
	
Kansas	
Lt.	Matt	Payne		 	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	913-787-1422	
Kansas	Highway	Patrol	 	 	 	 	 Mobile:		
9405	S.	89th	Street	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Kansas	City,	KS	66111		 	 	 	 	 Email:	matthew.payne@ks.gov	
	
Kentucky	
Rob	Richardson	 	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	502-229-8302	
Kentucky	Office	of	Highway	Safety	 	 	 	
200	Metro	Street,	4th	Floor	 	 	 	 	 	
Frankfort,	KY	40601	 	 	 	 	 	 Email:	Rob.Richardson@ky.gov	
	
Louisiana	
Lieutenant	Mike	Edgar	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	225-925-4573	
Louisiana	State	Police		 	 	 	 	 Mobile:	337-802-4135	
7901	Independence	Boulevard	 	 	 	 	
Baton	Rouge,	LA	70806	 	 	 	 	 Email:	Michael.Edgar@la.gov	
	
Maine	
James	A.	Lyman	 	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	207-877-8009	
Maine	Criminal	Justice	Academy	 	 	 	 Mobile:	207-877-8009	
15	Oak	Grove	Road	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Vassalboro,	ME	04989	 	 	 	 	 Email:	James.A.Lyman@maine.gov	
	
Maryland	
Tom	Woodward	 	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	301-988-6954	
Maryland	State	Police		 	 	 	 	 Mobile:	301-988-6954	
6852	4th	Street	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Sykesville,	MD	21784	 	 	 	 	 	 Email:	Thomas.Woodward@maryland.gov	
	
Massachusetts	
Donald	Decker		 	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	781-581-1212	
Nahant	Police	Department	 	 	 	 	 Mobile:	987-502-4063	
42	W.	Emerson	Street,	#20	 	 	 	 	 	
Melrose,	MA	02176	 	 	 	 	 	 Email:	Djdecker57@verizon.net	
	
Michigan	
Michael	Harris		 	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	517-284-3332	
Office	of	Highway	Safety	Planning	
7150	Harris	Drive	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Dimondale,	MI	48921		 	 	 	 	 Email:	HarrisM13@michigan.gov	
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Minnesota	
Lieutenant	Don	Marose	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	651-297-7132	
Minnesota	State	Patrol	 	 	 	 	 Mobile:	612-801-9623	
445	Minnesota	Street,	Ste.	130	 	 	 	 	
St.	Paul,	MN	55101	 	 	 	 	 	 Email:	Don.Marose@state.mn.us	
	
Mississippi	
Officer	Rob	Banks	 	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	662-232-2400	
Oxford	Police	Department		 	 	 	 	 Mobile:	662-897-2795	
715	Molly	Barr	Road	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Oxford,	MS	38655	 	 	 	 	 	 Email:	Robfbanks@gmail.com	
	
Missouri	
Tracey	Durbin	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	660-543-4524	
Missouri	Safety	Center	 	 	 	 	 Mobile:	660-441-1198	
UCM	Humphrey,	Ste.	200	 	 	 	 	 	
Warrensburg,	MO	64093	 	 	 	 	 Email:	Durbin@ucmo.edu	
	
Montana	
Sergeant	Kurt	Sager	 	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	406-444-9873	
Montana	Highway	Patrol	 	 	 	 	 Mobile:	406-422-9251	
P.O.	Box	201419	
Helena,	MT	59620	 	 	 	 	 	 Email:	Ksager@mt.gov	
	
Nebraska	
Becky	Stinson	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	402-471-3880	
Nebraska	DOT-Highway	Safety	Office	
P.O.	Box	94612	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Lincoln,	NE	68512	 	 	 	 	 	 Email:	Becky.Stinson@nebraska.gov	
	
Nevada	(Northern	Nevada)	
Scott	Swain	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	775-741-5489	
Nevada	Department	of	Public	Safety	
107	Jacobson	Way	 	 	 	 			 	 	
Carson	City,	NV	89701	 	 	 	 	 Email:	SSwain@dps.state.nv.us	
	
Nevada	(Southern	Nevada)	
Rob	Honea	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	702-432-5031	
Nevada	Department	of	Public	Safety		 	 	 Mobile:	702-469-2627	
4615	West	Sunset	Road	
Las	Vegas,	NV	89118	 	 	 	 	 	 RHonea@dps.state.nv.us	
	
New	Hampshire	
Sergeant	Christopher	Hutchins	 	 	 	 Phone:	603-271-1623	
New	Hampshire	Division	of	Liquor	Enforcement	 	 Mobile:	603-856-4746	
P.O.	Box	1795	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Concord,	NH	03302	 	 	 	 	 	 Email:	Chutchins@liquor.state.nh.us	
	



New	Jersey	
Sergeant	Michael	Gibson	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	609-947-1305	
New	Jersey	Technology	Campus	 	 	 	 Mobile:	609-947-1305	
1200	Negron	Drive,	Ste.	400	 	 	 	 	 	
Hamilton,	NJ	08619	 	 	 	 	 	 Email:	Lpp6353@gw.njsp.org	
	
New	Mexico	
Charlie	Files	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	505-980-2803	
3620	Wyoming	Boulevard	#126	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Albuquerque,	NM	87111	 	 	 	 	 Email:	Cfiles@nmdre.org	
	
New	York	
Renee	Borden		 	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	518-486-6718	
New	York	State	Department	of	Motor	Vehicles	 	 Mobile:	518-275-7348	
Room	410B,	6	Empire	State	Plaza	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Albany,	NY	12228	 	 	 	 	 	 Email:	Renee.Borden@dmv.ny.gov	
	
North	Carolina	
Kenny	Benfield	 	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	919-707-5250	
Forensic	Test	for	Alcohol	 	 	 	 	 Mobile:	919-622-5235	
1922	Mail	Service	Center	 	 	 	 	 	
Raleigh,	NC	27699	 	 	 	 	 	 Email:	Kenny.Benfield@dhhs.nc.gov	
	
North	Dakota	
Sergeant	Travis	Skar	 	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	701-857-6940	
North	Dakota	Highway	Patrol		 	 	 	 Mobile:	701-720-1055	
2201	6th	Street	SE,	Ste.	B	 	 	 	 	 	
Minot,	ND	58703	 	 	 	 	 	 Email:	Tmskar@nd.gov	
	
Ohio	
Sergeant	Sam	Criswell		 	 	 	 	 Phone:	614-312-7481	
Ohio	State	Highway	Patrol	 	 	 	 	 	
1970	W.	Broad	Street		 	 	 	 	 	
Columbus,	OH	43223	 	 	 	 	 	 Email:	SCCriswell@dps.ohio.gov	
	
Oklahoma	
Deputy	Chief	Jim	Maisano	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	405-366-5210	
Norman	Police	Department	 	 	 	 	 Mobile:	405-627-9707	
201	B	West	Gray	Street	 	 	 	 	 	
Norman,	OK	73069	 	 	 	 	 	 Email:	Jim.Maisano@normanok.gov	
	
Oregon	
Sergeant	Evan	Sether	 	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	503-934-0269	
Oregon	State	Police	 	 	 	 	 	 Mobile:	541-991-9374	
3565	Trelstad	Avenue,	SE	 	 	 	 	 	
Salem,	OR	97317	 	 	 	 	 	 Email:	Evan.Sether@state.or.us	
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Pennsylvania	
Dave	Andrascik	 	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	717-238-4354	
Pennsylvania	DUI	Association		 	 	 	 	
2413	North	Front	Street	 	 	 	 	 	
Harrisburg,	PA	17110	 	 	 	 	 	 Email:	Paduiman@padui.org	
	
Rhode	Island	
Rick	Sullivan	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	401-722-5805	
Law	Enforcement	HS	Training	Coordinator	 	 	 Mobile:	401-323-0494	
1762	Louisquisset	Pike	 	 	 	 	 	
Lincoln,	RI	02865	 	 	 	 	 	 Email:	Richard.Sullivan@risp.gov	
	
South	Carolina	
Chris	Kendall	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	803-896-7926	
South	Carolina	Criminal	Justice	Academy	 	 	 Mobile:	864-809-0768	
5400	Broad	River	Road	

Columbia,	SC	29212	 	 	 	 	 													Email:	Ckendall@sccja.sc.gov	

	
South	Dakota	
Sergeant	Isaac	Kurtz		 	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	605-480-3361	
South	Dakota	Highway	Patrol	
1041	N.	Lincoln	Avenue	 	 	 	 	 		
Madison,	SD	57042	 	 	 	 	 	 Email:	Isaac.Kurtz@state.sd.us	
	
Tennessee	
Tony	Burnett	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	615-559-7849	
Tennessee	Highway	Safety	Office	
300	Murfreesboro	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Woodbury,	TN	37190		 	 	 	 Email:	Tony.Burnett@tn.gov	
	
Texas	
Cecelia	Marquart	 	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	936-294-1677	
Sam	Houston	University	
816	17th	Street,	Room	A-120	 	 	 	 	 	
Huntsville,	TX	77341	 	 	 	 	 	 Email:	Icc_cpm@shsu.edu	
	
Utah	
Corporal	Jason	Marshall	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	435-637-0980	
Utah	Highway	Patrol/Training	 	 	 	 Mobile:	435-650-4749	
410	West	9800	South		 	 	 	 	 	
Sandy,	UT	84070	 	 	 	 	 	 Email:	Jmarshal@utah.gov	
	
Vermont	
Lieutenant	John	Flannigan	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	802-872-4045	
Vermont	State	Police	 	 	 	 	 	 Mobile:	802-999-7685	
2777	Saint	George	Road	 	 	 	 	 	



Williston,	VT	05495	 	 	 	 	 	 Email:	John.Flannigan@vermont.gov	
	
Virginia	
Jessica	Lambertson		 	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	804-423-1980	
Virginia	Highway	Safety	Office	
2300	W.	Broad	Street,	Room	405	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Richmond,	VA	23220	 	 	 	 	 	 Email:	Jessica.Lambertson@dmv.virginia.gov	
	
Washington	
Sergeant	Mark	Crandall	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	206-720-3018	
Washington	State	Patrol	 	 	 	 	 Mobile:	425-531-2241	
811	E.	Roanoke	Street		 	 	 	 	 	
Seattle,	WA	98102	 	 	 	 	 	 Email:	Mark.Crandall@wsp.wa.gov	
	
West	Virginia	
Officer	Joey	Koher	 	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	859-200-0229	
Huntington	Police	Department	
675	10th	Street	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Huntington,	WV	23701	 	 	 	 	 Email:	Jkoher@hpdwv.com	
	
Wisconsin	
Steve	Krejci	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	414-550-0979	
Milwaukee	Police	Department	 	 	 	 	 	 	
10300	W.	Juniper	Street	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Milwaukee,	WI	53224		 	 	 	 	 Email:	Skrejci911@earthlink.net	
	
Wyoming	
Sergeant	Duane	Ellis	 	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	307-777-4344	
Wyoming	Highway	Patrol		 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
5300	Bishop	Boulevard	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Cheyenne,	WY	82009	 	 	 	 	 	 Email:	Duane.Ellis@wyo.gov	
	
Canada	
Sergeant	Ray	Moos	 	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	613-843-3231	
RCMP	National	Traffic	Services	 	 	 	 Mobile:	613-316-1790	
73	Leiken	Drive,	M3-3,	Mailstop	#8	 	 	 	 	
Ottawa,	Ontario,	Canada,	K1A	OR2	 	 	 	 E-mail:	Ray.Moos@rcmp-grc.gc.ca	
	
Corporal	David	Botham		 	 	 	 	 Phone:		
RCMP	National	Traffic	Services	 	 	 	 	
73	Leiken	Drive,	M3-3,	Mailstop	#8	
Ottawa,	Ontario,	Canada,	K1A	OR2	 	 	 	 E-mail:	David.Botham@rcmp-grc.gc.ca	
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IACP	DEC	Program	Staff		
	
Jennifer	Rolfe	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	703-647-7366	
Program	Manager,	Programs			 	 	 	 Mobile:	703-582-2488	 	 	
International	Association	of	Chiefs	of	Police	
44	Canal	Center	Plaza,	Suite	200	 	 	 	 	
Alexandria,	VA	22314		 	 	 	 	 Email:	RolfeJ@theiacp.org	
	
Christine	Frank	 	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	703-647-6812	
Project	Manager	–	DEC	Program	
International	Association	of	Chiefs	of	Police	
44	Canal	Center	Plaza,	Suite	200	
Alexandria,	VA	22314		 	 	 	 	 Email:	Frank@theiacp.org	
	
Chuck	Hayes	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	503-585-0055	
Project	Manager	–	Western	Region	 	 	 														
International	Association	of	Chiefs	of	Police	
P.O.	Box	4597	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
Salem,	OR	97302	 	 	 	 	 	 Email:	Hayes@theiacp.org	
	
Kyle	Clark		 	 	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	904-606-5953	
Project	Manager	–	Eastern	Region	
International	Association	of	Chiefs	of	Police	
P.O.	Box	1002	
MacClenny,	FL	32063	 	 	 	 	 	 E-mail:	Clark@theiacp.org	
	
Shirley	Mackey	 	 	 	 	 	 Phone:	703-647-7279	
Project	Assistant	
International	Association	of	Chiefs	of	Police	
44	Canal	Center	Plaza,	Ste.	200	 	 	 	 	
Alexandria,	VA	22314		 	 	 	 	 Email:	MackeyS@theiacp.org	
	
	
IACP	Drug	Evaluation	and	Classification	Program	Website:	www.DECP.org	
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